

Suzan DeBusk Paiva
Assistant General Counsel



Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.
1717 Arch Street, Floor 17W
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tel: (215) 466-4755
Fax: (215) 563-2658
Suzan.D.Paiva@Verizon.com

June 3, 2010

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Investigation Regarding Intrastate Access Charges and
IntraLATA Toll Rates of Rural Carriers and the
Pennsylvania Universal Service Fund
Docket No. I-00040105

and

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, LLC,
TCG New Jersey, Inc. and TCG Pittsburgh, Inc.
v. Armstrong Telephone Company-Pennsylvania, et al.
Docket No. C-2009-2098380, et al

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Reply Brief of the Verizon Companies, filed on behalf of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Verizon North Inc., Bell Atlantic Communications, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Long Distance, MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, and MCI Communications Services, Inc., in the above captioned consolidated matter. Because the Reply Brief includes certain Proprietary information the Public Version of the Reply Brief is being e-filed, with the Proprietary Verizon being provided via overnight delivery.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Suzan D. Paiva".

Suzan D. Paiva

SDP/slb
Enc.

Via E-Mail and Federal Express
cc: The Honorable Kandace F. Melillo

Via E-Mail and First Class Mail
cc: Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BURDEN OF PROOF 2

III. THE RLECS’ INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS RATES SHOULD BE REDUCED..... 4

IV. THE RLECS’ INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS RATES SHOULD BE REDUCED TO A UNIFORM BENCHMARK EQUAL TO VERIZON PA’S AVERAGE RATE PER MINUTE 14

 A. Rate Levels..... 14

 B. Timing..... 15

V. REVENUE FROM THE RLECS’ INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS RATES SHOULD BE REBALANCED TO RETAIL RATES, IN COMPLIANCE WITH 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 3017 17

 A. Meaning of the Revenue Neutrality Requirement under Section 3017 17

 B. Rate Increases..... 18

 C. Pennsylvania USF 22

VI. GENERAL LEGAL ISSUES 28

VII. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. v. PUC, 763 A.2d 440, 496, 2000 Pa Commw LEXIS 592 (Commw. Ct. 2000), *rev'd on other grounds*, *MCI WorldCom Inc. v. PUC*, 572 Pa. 294, 844 A.2d 1239 (2004)

Buffalo Valley Tel. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 990 A.2d 67, 2009 Pa. Commw LEXIS 1728 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)

Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977)

Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 594 Pa. 583, 615 (Pa. 2007)

PUC and FCC Regulatory Decisions

Access Charge Investigation per Global Order of September 30, 1999, Docket Nos. M-00021596, etc., (Opinion and Order entered July 15, 2003)

AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Verizon North Inc., No. C-20027195 (Opinion and Order entered January 8, 2006)

Investigation Regarding Intrastate Access Charges and IntraLATA Toll Rates of Rural Carriers and the Pennsylvania Universal Service Fund, Order Instituting Investigation, No. I-00040105 (Opinion and Order entered December 20, 2004)

Investigation Regarding Intrastate Access Charges and IntraLATA Toll Rates of Rural Carriers and the Pennsylvania Universal Service Fund, No. I-00040105 (Opinion and Order entered August 5, 2009)

PUC v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. R-00963550 (Opinion and Order entered December 16, 1996)

PUC v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No.s R-00051227 and R-00051228, 2007 Pa. PUC LEXIS 33 (Opinion and Order entered March 22, 2007)

PUC v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No.s R-00051227 and R-00051228, 2007 Pa. PUC LEXIS 33 (Opinion and Order entered March 27, 2008)

Rulemaking to Amend Chapter 63 Regulations so as to Streamline Procedures for Commission Review of Transfer of Control and Affiliate Filings for Telecommunications Carriers, Docket No. L-00070188 (Opinion and Order entered April 29, 2010)

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3)

66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a)

66 Pa. C.S. § 3017(a)

66 Pa. C.S. § 3017(c)

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 63.165(b)
